WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1955

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 151

(By Mr. Afamo)

PASSED Jet - 77 1955

In Effect Passage

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of Secretary of West Virginia MAR 2 1955

D. PITT O'BRIEN

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 151

(By Mr. Adams)

[Passed February 22, 1955; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the board of commissioners of the county of Ohio to use all or part of debt levies, not required for bonded indebtedness, for the purpose of the construction, equipment and maintenance of an airport, and a county building, providing for the leasing of temporary quarters during the construction of any county building, and for the construction, equipment and maintenance of any county building in conjunction with the city of Wheeling.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. Board of Commissioners of the County of
- 2 Ohio Authorized to Lay an Additional Levy, and to use
- 3 Proceeds Therefrom for Construction and Maintenance of
- 4 an Airport and a County Building.—For a period of five
- 5 years commencing with the fiscal year one thousand nine
- 6 hundred fifty-five—one thousand nine hundred fifty-six,

in addition to the levies heretofore authorized to be laid by county courts for general county current expense, and for the payment of interest and sinking fund requirements on bonded indebtedness incurred subsequent to the passage of the tax levy limitation amendment, the 11 board of commissioners of the county of Ohio is hereby 12 authorized and empowered to lay such additional levy 13 as may not be required for bonded indebtedness, on all of the property in Ohio county, but not to exceed four and 15 nine-tenths cents on each one hundred dollars' assessed valuation on class I property; nine and eight-tenths cents 17 on class II property; and nineteen and six-tenths cents on 18 classes III and IV property. The proceeds of said levy 19 shall be placed in a separate fund designated "public 20 improvement fund", to be used solely for the construction, 21 22 equipment and maintenance of an airport, and a county building, and for the leasing of temporary quarters for a 23 county building during any construction period. Any such county building may be constructed, equipped and maintained in conjunction with the city of Wheeling.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent Acts Repealed.—All acts and parts

- 2 of acts inconsistent or in conflict herewith, insofar as the
- 3 same may be applicable to the county of Ohio, or the said
- 4 board of commissioners of the county of Ohio, are hereby
- 5 repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the / _____ day of March , 1955.

> Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. D. PITT O'BRIEN

SECRETARY, OF STATE